( AR www.hyworld.co.kr
ST

SF HY-WORLD

AXIAL PISTON PUMPS&MOTORS

TEFERRGIX
W
\ \\ .
L P Y gﬁa \ Q’ﬁh j
o a - A
Y@, %
Vi \:}‘

a,
SFﬂy-wprld

141, Charyongdaniji-ro, Uichang-gu, Changwon-si, Gyeongsangnam-do, Korea
T. +82-55-253-1873 | F. +82-55-253-1874 | E. sfceo@hyworld.co.kr
H. http://www.hyworld.co.kr

smmemmn [T | N SRS | SR THETER
e GYEONGNAM =R Ex kR =)

Copyright © 2016. 10 by SF Hy-world Co.,Ltd. All rights reserved.

9102100 Ul pajulid

THEMA CLUSTER TRANSFER MACHINE HYDRAULIC TOTAL SOLUTION



INTRODUCTION

CEO
Kim Mun Gon

SF Hy-world Co.,Ltd. was established in 2009 and became the major producer in Korea for the parts of Hydraulic Pumps, Motors,
Reducers those are critical components of excavators.

In spite of short company history, We accomplished 3 million(USD) turn over in 2012 and 90% is export proportion, it means our potentiality
in the after market for Excavators and resulted from accumulated technical experience from the fields.

In 2013, SF Hy-world will open new era for the production base in the new factory with modernized facilities and perfect testing system , to
be the best producer of components in the international after market of Excavators.In order to satisfy with every clients who contact with
SF Hy-world for the good business, We always focus on customer's desire and do our best. Therefore, please never hesitate to discuss
with SF Hy-world whenever you need our supports.

Thank you very much for your kind attention to our brief company introduce.

SF HY-HARBIRABREILT2009F FRAEFZRNIERERY | RER DX BRI EF R,
REATIRLATEE 201265158 13005 2E7(8), B O AIAEI0% ; XA BRERNESRILAGNHHE DA MR RN ALIRINER,
2013EERSF HY-WORLDFFRE T $CT FEMAYAE Bt EEMA ASR TSRS RS | HA PSR ISIEN AR U A s o R TFAE A7,
AT HEE—IEFEMSF HY-WORLDARFHIN S A aE X TR FRBREMNMEIRET. FIt SIRREHANSIF BAEMBSSF HY-WORLDEXE,
FRRGEXEHNNEGROATNE.

SF-HYWORLD

HISTORY

September. Established KFS co., LTD
JLA. BIIKFSBERAT

February. Established R&D Center
"R BRI AR

December. Obtained Best Family Friendly
TH RERERE

October. Changed Company name into Hy-world
+H. AFZRIRELEAHY-world

September. Obtained Venture Business Certificate
JUA. 3R1F KB 1B MAE

April. Development and mass

MA. KGN EWIES

April. Development and mass production of
Main Pump (8 ton)
MA. ERAOFRMAELER (81F)

June. Development and mass production
Swing Device(8~10 ton)
NA. AR EEFZEESE (8~100)
August. Development and mass production Swing
Reduction Gear 22ton (for FLUTEK)

J\NR. FFRFAAEEEFRY SwingRUBIZRINHE22ME (AT FLUTEK )

ORGANIZATION OF BUSINESS

President

September. Development and mass production
Main Pump 8 ton.
LA EF8SHERARKE

April. Clean Workplace Selection
/ Business Alliance Agreement
M. EEAFREW/SITWSEFESRH

May. Prototype Solenoid Valve Development
A A. FF&Solenoid Valve E B4

June. Designation for Private-Military Cooperation
Task(400bar Piston Pump)
NA.EERNEREEIRA(400bar Piston Pump)

July. EPPR VALVE Development
£H.EPPR ( BBEEAIRIER ) I 1AR

September. M & A (SAMJIN Hydraulic Co., Ltd.,
Dongmyong Engineering Co., Ltd.)
tH. M&A (BEBRAS=IRAEMR AT Tongmyong L2 )

August. Wheel Loader 300hHp Grade Main Pump
Development (63ccx60cc, Tanden Type)

NA. ERENE AR AR300HP

| |

|

Des:apr'tD:w:n t R&D Center
. RPN
X FFER]

Production Quality/Marketing
Department Department
FrEEB & /minEs

Assistance Team
EBh/NA

Business Support Team

WSS H/NE

Development 1 Team
F = BB

Development 2 Team
&R HAIBA

Special Development Team
15 7l A& 1 BA

Mobile Development Team

EMbAw il

Production 1 Team
71BN

Production 2 Team
EF=2BA

Production Technology Team

EFRAREIRA

Sales Team
HERPRA

Q.M Team
QMEA

SF-HYWORLD | 3



QUALITY CONTROL SYSTEM MANUFACTURE

Order Type Spec. Maker Amount Others
1 TNV-80 S&T 1
: 2 VX-65N WIA 1
Produch;r\;r;;;?;ovement 3 o VX-500/50 WA 3
P
4 ACE-HM500 DOOSAN 1
+ Catch-Up Voice of Customer
* Secure of Durability(Internal Activity) 9 H-63G WIA 2
+ Official Approval - ISO/'R'Certification 6 KH-50G WIA 2
+ International Certification - 'CE'Certification
7 ACT-2SP-V3 OKUMA & HOWA 1
* REFZE
o 2t ( RENED ) 8 PUMA 280F DOOSAN 1
& JE-ISO/'RIERR
byt 9 CNC PUMA 240A DOOSAN 1
10 PUMA 10 DOOSAN 2
11 ML-32C1 MAIER 1 SWISS TYPE
12 LASER MARKING MCSA F-9020 DAEJU 1
Development Process :
Quality Control 13 VERTICAL HONING CVH-033 CLEANRECH 1

Quality Control

K EREZE SiEEEET

Customer

* REAL (DR)

* FEME - Rt RYRIHITEIR
& AR - £FEA[LOT) 4Rt

* REFHER

) mE -

+ Development Planning(DR)

# Proto Stage - Design&Peformance Review
* Pilot Stage - Productivity[LOT] Review

* Pre Production Stage

& SEREEEHRRE/ARIEA
o B REE RS

* WD¥IREMAFEE

* D (BRE)

+ Process Control-Parts Inspection/
Process Witness
+ Control of Supplier Quality System
+ Inspection Equipment Maintenanc&Adjustment

CVH-033 PUMA 280F

VX-500/50

* Process Improvement(Fool-Proof etc)

Order Type Spec.W amount Others

c E RTI FI c ATE 1 Multipurpose Test Stnad 5,000psi 1
2 Valve Test Stnad 300kg/cn’, 40Lpm 1
3 Proportional / Valve Test Stnad 350kg/cm’, 150Lpm 1
— , : 4 Motor Test Stand 55kw, 2800rpm 1
““““ o S s o ® & 5 Pump Test Stnad 110kw, 2,800rpm 1

7t =2 zhel & A coTee Certificate Certificate -
i ;J..'::;;:.';.i"m P et et 6 Test Stnad 1 ,OOOPSI 2

e T =2 -'--'-mf:h.“" *'?*QAﬁﬂn‘!.}'“

- el nmotie 7 High-Pressure Test Stnad 2,000kg/cr, 4Lpm 1

&
ALETER N AT B 08, A, 040 P B E TS bans

T AT AR AL e -

AN B

& v

e 1w 3% = -
e
- = . -
= AINRTE 4 @ e .

URLER R EE B L P

S THEOM AR Sy A B0 U
S e A 51 Bl

s dived b3 pidl ARAHAD A
FANL ARUSAEE RUNLE ZYGL R
SEAY ¢ 3% 3 B ridnaAg
AREY AL S3G

= e ELEE TS ]

PKIBO AIREEIE oM

+ VENTURE + Best Family Frirndly- + Corporate + |SO 9001 + |SO 14001
(Venture Company) Management System r & d Center Certificate
Certificate Certificate o PWREDEMIES
« VENTURE (8%43 ) 1 . BEFERFNERER ' : ‘
(RERS)IED fﬁiimmﬁqg FHEN Valve Test Stnad 210kger, 20pm  Valve Test Stnad 3sokg/er, 8olpm  Proportional / Valve Test Stnad Pump Test Stnad

4 | SF-HYWORLD SF-HYWORLD | §



KP2D25(W)-GP1/
KP2D28D(W)-GP2

Piston Type Main pump for excavator

/ CHARACTERISTICS 414

- Specialized Main pump for mini Excavator, especially 5~7 ton.

- Undersized and Easy to attach.

- Having a high level of efficiency ltself and easy to operate.

o BHEE -

/ Circuit Diagram E33%E

18.

GPE-18.5/45 T GPE-18.5/4.5

; 30K

.5ccirev 4.5cc/rev

HEAZENER
Ordering code KP2D
SERIES I
SIZE 25
Displacement 25cc P2 T I —
27.3cc 28
36cc 36
S
Option Sol V/V
Blank : With out, S: With
W
Option Wheel B ( S ) I
Blank : With out , W : With
Gear Pump
GP116.2 + 4.5¢cc GP1
GP2 18.3 + 4.5¢cc
GP3 12.1 + 6.5¢cc
GP4 6.5¢cc
GP5 16.2 + 6.5¢cc (= B2 FH)
GP6 18.3 + 6.5¢cC
KP2D25(W)-GP1 KP2D28D(W)-GP2
£ £
5 < § =
= S 5 S
@ g © 5
2 P [kgf/cm?] 2 P [kgf/cm?]
/ SPECIFICATIONS #1&
Displacment Rated Max speed | pyoy input L
2/ flow for self Application
Model (cm2/ rev) pressure : . torque
(kgf/cm?) (2/min) priming (kgf-m) (ton)
KP2D25(W)-GP1 25 25 | 16.2 | 45 55X 2 2200 14 7
KP2D28D(W)-GP2 | 27.3 | 27.3 | 18.2 | 4.5 61.6X2 2200 14 7

6 | SF-HYWORLD

TWER -
- Compact and Suitable for Zero Tail type.

INEUZIRAL - RIS~ T -
EMRE ERTEER -

RE-—TSERWNAREMNES - DURFRIARY -

GPE-185/45
18.5cchev

30K
GPE-18.5/4.5

|
4.5cc/rev !
\
|

KP2D25 KP2D25 W
/Dimensions R~f T
L1 L9 L16 \A3" PORT
L11 L13 R PO d
"A2" PORT 12 T PORT]
L14 L
= % ; | ~"PA2" PORT
=1k ¢ T ) o i
T ars e v = ]
NG B Y
"A" SPLINE . ¥ l 7{7 K
“A1" PORT @ Lt "PB" PORT
"PPG" PORT L17
4 \-"PA1"PORT
IIAII
(L5) L4 L5 L1g ,"A2"PORT
L4 L5 .
. 2 14 DRILLTHRU ‘« 45.0° 2- ¢14 DRILL THRU MA; :S:TT ~ / 'A2G" PORT
: 0146.00.2 e T
‘ Mﬂf L18 ‘ uo
L6 /A-Mtzn]snm | B
l ﬁg/ | I—s1" PORT \jng 699'
Z . TD.Z
L‘7 Y 21750 i 357402
#1750 L =1 0.
l—é%ﬁf 45.0°__|
45.0° | s ):soiTupe
/"A" SPLINE / PORT SIZE
No. of teeth N 13 Port size Description Port
SAEA1-1/2 Input port S1
Module M 16/32 PF 1/2 Output port A1,A2,A3
Pres.Angle a 30 PF 3/8 Output port PA2
PF 1/4 Output port PA2
Diameter (020.6375 Gauge port A1G, A2G, PPG
- PF1/8 Output port PB
Type of teeth - Flat root side fit M10 X P1.0 Aif port Ri
/Dimensions
L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 (L5) L6 L7 L9 L10
182.2 28.0 28.0 109.3 90.1 162 102.9 103.1 348.6 203.6 247.3
L11 L13 L14 L15 L16 L17 L20
52.7 15 33 101.6 129.2 5 98
SF-HYWORLD | 7



KP2D36

Piston Type Main pump for excavator
HEENZRENER

\4

/ Circuit Diagram E5E

YR{"  "P1G" "P{" "P2"P2G" "P3" “PP"'PPG" YR{"  "P1G" "P1" "P2"P2G" "PP""PPG"
4

SRR IR R

|
,,,,,,,

/Dimensions R~

L1 L3

KP2D36-GP3 KP2D36-GP4
£ £
= S T S
5 < § 2
¢ g g
2 P [kgf/cm?] 2 P [kgf/cm?]
/SPECIFICATIONS 1%
Displacment Rated Max speed for| Max input L
Model (cm?/ rev) pressure rov.v self priming torque geelieaten
(kgf/cm?) (¢/min) (rpm) (kgf-m) (ton)
Al [ A2 [ A3 | A4 g P 9
KP2D36-GP3 37 37 [ 121 | 6.5 280 74X2 2000 17.8 8
KP2D36-GP4 37 37 - 6.5 280 74 X2 2000 13.5 8

/ CHARACTERISTICS #3514

- Specialized Main pump for mini Excavator, especially 8 ton. EWFE3R - /NEUIZHEA - 455280 -

- Undersized and Easy to attach. i@/ 5% % -

- Compact and Suitable for Zero Tail type. #&#ZZ%E - ERTEREH -

- Having a high level of efficiency ltself and easy to operate. HA—TEERWHNEEMMNES - DURERRM -

8 | SF-HYWORLD

L2 L4
H
SPLINEA 3 T L
s L21
L22
L9
| A
i o | VN EE E
=< Ohper i
s T N
(KP2D36+G12.1/6.5)
/"A" SPLINE /PORT SIZE
No. of teeth N 14 Port size Description Port
Modul M 12/24 SAEA 2-1/2 Input port S
oduie PF3/4 O-ringType | Output port P1, P2
Pres.Angle a 30 Drain port R1
PF 3/8  0-ring Type P
Diameter d 029.633 Output port P4
) ) Output port PP
Diameter D 031.2 PF1/4  0O-ring Type
9P ™ Gauge port | PPG, P1G, P2G
/Dimensions
D1 D2 D3 Al A2 A3 L1 L2 L3 L3' L4 L5
0127 0181 055 45° 45° 35° 43.2 7.7 3151 385.1 200.1 35.0
L6 L7 L8 L9 L9 Lo" L10 L11 L12 L13 L14 L15
35.0 182.1 198.1 290.1 2741 360.1 133.0 123.0 113.0 16.5 80.0 109.0
L16 L17 L18 L19 L20 L21 L22 L23 L24 L25 L26
123.0 35.0 35.0 88.9 50.8 186.1 197.1 123.0 55.0 113.6 107.0

SF-HYWORLD | 9



Swing Device

[B13 53R
Ordering code
SERIES KMS 43 W [ - 1| RrGo2
SIZE
Displacement  28.9cc 29
33.0cc 33
43.0cc 43
Option Valve
Blank : With out, W : With
Reduction Gear & Torque
SPECIFICATIONS #i1%&
Model REDUCTION TR A Displacement |[Max. output torque Relief Valve
GEAR RATIO NO OF (cc/rev) (kgf.m[kN.m]) (kgf/cm2[MPa])
MODULE
TOOTH
KMS29 i=19.464 7 13 28.9 215[2105] 210+5[20.6]
KMS43 i=19.464 8 12 43 293[2873] 235+5[23.0]

CHARACTERISTICS ‘=514

- Time delay valve & Relief valve  $ER i 5 kit it 15
- Included time delay valve and relief valves IEREZZ

- Mini(5~8ton) excavator, Aerial working flatform, Crane, etc. Applicable %kfR (5~ 8 ) #Z£H#EH, & Z=Fl flatform, EEH %EE A

10 | SF-HYWORLD

Circuit Diagram =& E

Dimensions <~

E ("MU"PORT)

F ("Dr"PORT)

‘O

SPLINE

<<\
INVOLUTE
D

"SH" PORT J

"PG" _PORT

"Gp*
PRESSURE GAGE

>y "GA"
P PRESSURE GAGE

)
AR VENT PORT | —1

"MU" PORT

PCDM

"SRG" PORT

K-oL
"SH" PORT

"PG" PORT /I’

7l o)

OIL LEVEL GAGE

“Dr"_PORT

EE GG
o wnos [ HLCMUPORD PORT SIZE IR~
1L ("Dr"PORT)
Port size Type Port
PF1/2 0-ring Type A'B
PF 3/4 0-ring Type MU
sag PF 3/8 0-ring Type Air Vent, Dr
S S S PF 1/4 0-ring Type GA, GB, SH, PG
I PF1/2 - SRG
i) PF 1/4 - Level Gage
Dimensions ~f
Division| A B c D E F G H I J K
S 2240 | 184.0 17.3 4.0 207.0 | 2035 35.0 77.0 113.0 | 183.0 6.0
Division| L M N (o] P Q R S T U v
—= 180 203.0 46.0 81.0 20.0 30.0 25.0 37.0 23.0 168.0 | 149.0
Division| AA BB cc DD EE FF GG HH I
— 303 200 180 735 - 315 406 207.0 | 2035

INVOLRUTE SPLINE SPEC INVOLRUTEZEZ A%

NUMBER OF TEETH 15.0 PITCH DIAMETER (023.813
PITCH 16/32 MAJOR DIAMETER 024.8
PRESSUER ANGLE 30° MINER DIAMETER (021.336

SF-HYWORLD | 11



K10V SERIES

(A10V)
Ordering code K10V
SERIES I
SIZE
Displacement  71cc 71

Control devices
Pressure-and flow control DFR
Pressure-and flow,

Torque control  DFRL

Direction of rotation
Clockwise

Design Number

/SPECIFICATIONS #11&

Displacement Rated pressure Max input torque L
Model (m2/rev) Rattle(d f;;reszsure (kgf/cm?) Max speed (kgf-m) Appllcatlon
Al | A2 | as | Koffemd AT A2 | A3 T Ap=280 bar (ton)
K10V71 DFR | 71 - - 280 156 - - 2200 325 8
K10V71 DFRL | 71 - 10 280 156 | - 20 2200 325 8
/ STATIC CHARACTERISTIC 745
(n1:1500rpm, t41=507C)
(DFR TYPE) (DFRL TYPE)
Oy MaX [ —————e = ' Max. Power curve
I I 1 Ar /
B PRI S S £ 100
S | AR I
3 ", (R | —_— | _ _ "
- || Setting range -\' .‘l : Ei 75
-t + T > O
| | | 2
a min | 1 1 2
v 20 _ 280 50
Opearating pressure  p [bar] —> Min. Power
curve
A
S [y 25
= A
ke] -_—- 3
8 R S —
5 0 50 100 150 200 250 |300

n—»»

12 | SF-HYWORLD

280

Opearating pressure  p [bar] —>

/DFR TYPE

"X"PORT

/DFRL TYPE

SAE1"
AMIOX1.5P DP17

Adjustment screw for
controller differents

gontroler differential pres

Adlu!ll’[rl&nl screw for pressure

for flow
al pressure

(Threaded connection)
7/14-20 UNF-28

X" PORT
"L PORT

)
@
Y

778
950002

o7 0P20.

429
TBPORT &M "S"PORT &4l
/“A” SPLINE /PORT SIZE OR~F
No. of teeth 14 Port Title Configuration
Module 12/24 B OUTPUT SAE 1" or 1 4"

Pres. Angle 30° S INPUT SAE 2"

Diameter @26.99

Diameter 03122 L/l DRAIN M22 x 1.5P
Type of teeth Flat root side fit X PILOT M14 x 1.5P DP12

SF-HYWORLD

13



A10VO SERIES

Piston Type Main pump for Wheel Loader

HEENZENER

/SPECIFICATIONS #]&

H#t Dt
Grade Unit
STEERING ATTATCH STEERING ATTATCH
Displacement(cc/rev) 60 63 74 74
300 HP
Pressure ( Kgf / cn® ) 280 280 280 280
Displacement(cc/rev) 110 61 140 100
400 HP
Pressure ( Kgf / cn?) 210 280 210 280
Unit dimension of the combination pump A10VO + A10VO
— — _I_
- = | =
— 1
— | |
— /_
— |
. I | , )
o i ]
Aq
A, _
- ™
P Ag -

PUMP1 A10VO 28 A10VO 45 A10VO 71 A10VO 100 A10VO 140
PUMP2 At | A2 | A3 | A4 | A1 | A2 | A3 | A4 | A1 | A2 | A3 | A4 | A1 | A2 | A3 | A4 | A1 | A2 | A3 | A4
A10VSO 18 | 165 | 204 | 349 | 399 | 184 | 229 | 374 | 424 | 217 | 267 | 412 | 462 | 275 | 338 | 483 | 533 | 275 | 350 | 495 | 545
A10VO 28 165 | 204 | 369 | 398 | 184 | 229 | 394 | 423 | 217 | 267 | 432 | 461 | 275 | 338 | 503 | 532 | 375 | 350 | 515 | 544
A10VO 45 - - - 184 | 229 | 413 | 448 | 217 | 267 | 451 | 486 | 275 | 338 | 522 | 557 | 275 | 350 | 534 | 569
A10VO 71 - - - - - | 217 | 267 | 484 | 524 | 275 | 338 | 555 | 595 | 275 | 350 | 567 | 569
A10VO 100 - - - - - - - - 275 | 356 | 631 | 673 | 275 | 368 | 643 | 685
A10VO 140 - - - - - - - - - - | 275 | 368 | 643 | 685

14 | SF-HYWORLD

/ CHARACTERISTICS ‘14

- Time delay valve & Relief valve  ¥E/ & 5 ki it 15
- Included time delay valve and relief valves ZEREMZEH

- Mini(5~8ton) excavator, Aerial working flatform, Crane, etc. Applicable #£fR ( 5~8# ) Z#A, S Z=E\l flatform EEENZEEA

/ Circuit Diagram =3%E

DFR10{ A
isIQLS .
(Plugged on
DFR1)

/ (Plugged on
DFR1)
i ﬁ_lT/

A 1

/Dimensions R~

[0
[AI=Y LA
Adjustment screw for flow

DFR10{A

HUHEN

controller differential pressure LAt ZE LAt EE
Qreofs {Trreades! Gomogiion) P eeds SR pmestion)
EE] RE LA !
/[Ad|ustm?rfsge’:v5 'orc;;ressure 12.70, 484
controller stalled pressure. \ 382
143 115 - PORT'L \ PORT'B1" PORT'L3" /m
o T _
i :
! [
7l 3
v -
~ (5 o)l
& L
9 é bl
A
SPLINE ‘A" N M= 7 < I/,
(i
J BORT I . PORT X2’/ y
53 PORT fﬂ PORTST PORTLA' PORT'S2'
| PORT'B1" PORT'B2"
A~ |
P 7\‘: =1 - N
I ; 4xM10 DP 17 E E
1 et/ \ 4x MI0 DP 17
& o
San Involute Spline(A)
Flat Route Side Fit
Sae J498B, Class 1 / PORT SIZE
Pitch 12/14 Port Title Configuration
TOOLS Pressure Angle 30° B1,B2 Output Sae 1"
NO.OF Teeth 14 S1,52 Input Sae 2"
. . 0
Major Dia P32 443 L1, L2, L3, L4 Drain M22X1 5P
. . 0 .
Minor Dia @26.99 -033 X1, X2 Pilot M14X1.5P DP12

SF-HYWORLD | 15



GEAR PUMP : SOL. VALVE
' \4

| . \\ ol o lfPBll IlAcll ‘PPA] |||IPA2|I
ARk A
ot u MYy
J L
SPLINE "A" K SOL-A
@ I b - |
o | <l N\
t [ :| \JE e Eosay e ]
P T
G HYDRAULIC SYMBOL
Model | A B | C D E F G H 7 /SPLINE "A" '
2% | 78 |1625| 50 | 56 | 30 | 365 | 17 | 28 w
FEGPS J K L M N 0 P Q Module 16/32
6.5 095 | 13 | 60 | 85 | 13 | 106 | 35 | 30 s T 1 O o D . -
Pressure 30° i &
Model | A | B | ¢ | D | E| F | G | H I J O - %
KGPD | 26 | 7.8 |1625| 50 | 56 | 30 | 365 | 17 | 28 |1866 . No.of teeth 13 = .
21465 e 'L I m | N o] Pl al|RrR|s | T il y
16.2+4.5, Standard pitch 030.638 &
18.3+45) | 4025| 44 | 13 | 130 | 155 | 13 | 16 | 160 | 35 | 30 | circle diameter : . N o 2l
= - 52.5
57.5 =
"PAZ" PORT
G H PF1/4 O-RING TYPE
F F
PT( c3v/ksv oTp SERIES) T : i
\/ SPLINE "A" ﬁ iﬁﬁj o g‘ﬁfﬁ'oo
N\ 2
S 1
insd o JL
|
K L
S
i M R__R D
SPLINE "B" [% Q)b b‘}b
L I
| —
ﬁﬂ\ ﬂw a
T /; N EHJ
b a o
y\/ 5K 10/40 9ON2TH 5K 10/40 DPA TYPE
1S
Model A B (o] D C' D' E F
PTO(A) 8 | 775 SPLINE “B” | SPLINE “A”| GRAR
PTO(B) 120 64 90 82.55 %0 825 2.4 7.8
e e : T T TN Module 1 16/32 2
ggég; 80 40 2 55 75 75 | 545 | 20 No. of teeth 130 100 420
Model (o] P Q R S T U st Pl:ssdurt.at h 20 30 20
PTO(A) andard pitc
POy © | 78| 5| W | @ | | circle diameter | 213 | 015875 084 5K 20/40 ONITFS 5K 20/40

16 | SF-HYWORLD SF-HYWORLD | 17



&85 / PARTS &85 / PARTS

K3V63/112/140/180DT M2X120/146/150/170/210

Y

NO. Part Name Q'ty Unit Remarks NO. Part Name Q'ty Unit Remarks
1-a Cylinder Block Ass'y(with Valve Plate- RH) 1 set 1 Drive Shaft 1 pcs
1-b Cylinder Block Ass'y(with Valve Plate- LH) 1 set 9 Shoe Plate 1 0cs

2 Coil Spring (9pcs/set) 2 set

3 Spacer 2 nes 3 Piston Assy (9pcs/set) 1 set
4-a Spherical Bush(Ball Guide)Casting type 2 pcs 4 Push Plate(Set Plate) 1 pcs
4-b Spherical Bush(Ball Guide)Bronze type 2 pcs 5 Ball Guide 1 nes

5 Push Plate (Set Plate) 2 pcs

6 Piston Ass'y(9pcs/set) 2 set 6 Washer ! pes

7 Shoe Plate 2 pes 7 Pin 6 pcs

8 Swash Plate & Support 2 pcs 8 Cylinder Block 1 pes

9 Drive Shaft (RH/LH) 2 pcs 9 Coil Spring 1 pcs
10 Valve Block 2 pcs

11 Case(Housing) 2 pes 10 Washer ! pes
12-a Check Valve - long 2 pcs 11 Valve Plate 1 pes
12-b Check Valve — short 2 pcs 12 Separate Plate 3(4) pes
13 Servo Piston 2 pcs —

1 Tiling Pin > 00s 13 Friction Plate 23) pcs
15 Eppr v/v assy 1 pes 14 Snap Ring 1 pes

18 | SF-HYWORLD SF-HYWORLD | 19



&85 / PARTS &85 / PARTS

M5X130/180 SBS80/120/140(FOR CATERPILLAR 320C/325C)

NO. Part Name Q'ty Unit Remarks NO. Part Name Q'ty Unit Remarks NO. Part Name Q'ty Unit Remarks

1 VALVE PLATE 1 1-A DRIVE SHAFT(L) 1 15T 8 SET PLATE 1
1B DRIVE SHAFT(R) 1 KEY 9 BALL GUIDE 1

2 SEPARATION PLATE 3
1-C DRIVE SHAFT(L) 1 17T 10 SPACE 1

3 FRICTION PLATE 2
1D DRIVE SHAFT(R) 1 1T 11 COIL SPRING 9
4 CYLINDER BLOCK 1 2 SLIDING BEARING OF SUPPORT 2 12 CYLINDER BLOCK 1
5 SET PLATE 1 3 SLIDING BEARING OF SWASH PLATE | 2 13 VALVE PLATE(SBS120) 1
4 SWASH PLATE 1 14 VALVE PLATE(SBS140) 1

6 PISTONE SHOE 9
5 TILTING PIN 1 15 PIN OF SWASH PLATE 2

7 SHOE PLATE 1
6 SHOE PLATE 1 16 PIN OF SHOE PLATE 1
8 DRIVE SHAFT 1 7 PISTON 9 17 COUPLING 1

20 | SF-HYWORLD SF-HYWORLD | 21



#845 / PARTS &85 / PARTS

HPV050/102/105/135

HPV90/160 FOR PG200-3/5 & PC300-3/5

NO. Part Name Q'ty | EA Remarks NO. Part Name Q'ty | EA Remarks
1-a | Cylinder Block Ass'y(with Valve Plate®@H) | 1 | & ! SERVO PISTON 2
2 SERVO PISTON PIN 2
1-b | Cylinder Block Ass'y(with Valve Plate(LH) 1 set 3 HEAD COVER 1
o 4 VALVE PLATE(R) 1
2 Push Plate(Set Plate) 1 p
5 SNAP RING 8
5 Piston Ass'y(9pcs/set) | st 6 BOLT OF VALVE PLATE 4
7 ROTOR 2
4 Cam Rocker(Swash Plate) 1| 3 LINK OF VALVE PLATE 4
s 9 PIN OF LINK 4
Thrust Bearing(Plate) 1
10 COIL SPRING 2
Cradle(FR) 1 | Pes | Roundtype 1 PISTON 14
12 FEEDBACK LEVER 2
pes
Cradle(RR) 1 13 VALVE PLATE(L) 1
_ ocs 14 CENRER PIN 2
Drive Shaft(RH) 1
15 BALL OF CENTER PIN 2
Drive Shaft(LH) - Key type 1 [P pcooo-s 16 DRIVE SHAFT(R) 1
17 DRIVE SHAFT(L) 1
) e pes i
Drive Shaft(LH) - Spline type 1 PC200-5 18 LOCK NUT )
NO. Part Name Q'ty | EA | Remarks NO. Part Name Q'ty | EA | Remarks
1-1 HEAD COVER 1 C-TYPE
1-a | Cylinder Block Ass'y(with Valve Plate(RH) 1 set 12 HEAD COVER ! D-TYPE
1-3 HEAD COVER 1 F-TYPE
2 SERVO PISTON 1
1-b | Cylinder Block Ass'y(with Valve Plate(LH) | 1 | set S SERVO PISTON PIN !
4 VALVE PLATE 1
5 BOLT OF VALVE PLATE 2
) 6 SNAP RING OF CENTER 2
2 Ball Guide 1 pcs Z COTOR ]
8 FEEDBACK LEVER 1
9 SNAP RING OF BOLT 6
3 Push Plate(Set Plate) 1 pes 10 LINK OF VALVE PLATE 2
11 PIN OF LINK 2
12 COIL SPRING 1
4 Piston & Shoe(9pcs) 1| set 9pcs 13 PISTON 7
14 PIN OF CENTER PIN 1
15 CENTER PIN 1
5-a Cam Rocker(Swash Plate)-OLD 1 pcs PC200-6 16 PIN OF CENTER PIN 1
17 DRIVE SHIFT 1
18-1 REGULATOR ASS'Y 1 C&D TYPE
5-b Cam Rocker(Swash Plate)-NEW 1 pcs PC200-6E/7 18-2 REGULATOR ASS'Y 1 FTYPE
6 Cradle 1 pcs
7 Drive Shaft(RH) 1| pes TS et o ke o T L e

22 | SF-HYWORLD SF-HYWORLD | 23



RELIEF VALVE

#84> / PARTS

Model

Part No

Model

Part No

Model

Part No

PC200-3

709-70-61201

PC200-3

709-70-51200

PC200-5

709-70-51401

Model

Part No

Model

Part No

Model

Part No

PC200-6

723-40-50100

PC200-6

723-40-56100

PC200-6

723-40-56302

Model

Part No

Model

Part No

Model

Part No

PC200-6E

723-40-51102

PC200-6E

723-40-51401

KAYABA

21113-40051

Model Part No. Model Part No. Model Part No
KRD21EK10-
M2X146 350/315/140-T CAT320B/C 171-0030 M2X150/170 V9612039829

24 | SF-HYWORLD

5 —7TON MAIN PUMP

&85 / PARTS

& @D

4302696969

@6

. '_1

SWASH PLATE KMP1-324020 1

32 PISTON ASS'Y KMP1-000012 1

33 | CYLINDER BLOCK KMP1-203016 1

34 SPRING(C) KMP1-314017 1

35 | SPRING SHEET(A) KMP1-306018 2

36 RETAINER KMP1-312019 1

37 PIVOT KMP1-325021 1
1 HOUSING KMP1-201004 1 39 VALVE BLOCK KMP1-205023 1
2 SHAFT KMP1-319005 1 40 NIDDLE BEARING K909-HMK2620 1
3 BALL BEARING K909-6306 1 30X72X19 41 STRAINER KMP1-401027 1
4 SNAP RING K904-EXT028 1 C TYPE SHAFT 28 42 VAVLE PLATE KMP1-324024 1
5 SNAP RING K904-EXT030 1 C TYPE SHAFT 30 43 PARALLEL PIN K905-D06020 2 @ 6X20
6 SEAL CASE KMP1-320006 1 44 PIPE PLUG K911-NPT1/16 10 NPT 1/16
7 OIL SEAL K910-TCV284006 1 45 ORIFICE KMP1-315025 3
8 0-RING K903-001A147 1 AS568-147 46 RO PLUG K914-PF1/8 2 PF 1/8PF 1/8
9 0-RING K903-001A144 1 AS568-144 47 RO PLUG K914-PF1/4 4 PF1/4
10 0-RING K903-001A168 1 AS568-168 48 | CONTROL PISTON KMP1-309040 1
11 0-RING K903-002P015 4 P015 49 SPRING SHEET KMP1-306043 1
12 0-RING K903-002P008 3 P008 50 | CONICAL WASHER KMP1-328044 3
13 0-RING K903-002P011 4 PO11 51 CONTROL CYLINDER KMP1-215039 1
14 0-RING K903-001A016 2 AS568-016 52 CONTROLPIN () KMP1-326041 2
15 0-RING K903-001A011 1 AS568-011 53 CONTROL PIN (B) KMP1-326042 1
16 0-RING K903-001A009 1 AS568-009 54 SPRING SEAT(A) KMP1-306029 1
17 0-RING K903-001P034 1 P034 55 SPRING SEAT(B) KMP2-306030 1
18 SNAP RING K904-INTO72 1 C TYPE HOLE 72 56 SPRING(OUT) KMP1-314034 1
19 SNAP RING K904-INT040 1 C TYPE HOLE 40 57 SPRING(IN) KMP1-314035 1
20 SNAP RING K904-INT025 1 C TYPE HOLE 25 58 SHIM(A) KMP1-327036 3 T=0.5
21 KMP1-211008 KMP1-211008 1 59 SHIM (B) KMP1-327037 1 T=1.0
22 | TAPER ROLLER BEARING K909-HR32206J 2 30X62X21.25 60 SPRING COVER KMP1-204032 1
23 SEAT KMP1-305009 1 61 |ADJUSTMENT SCREW KMP1-316033 1 M16XP1.5
24 SIDE COVER KMP1-321010 1 62 HEX. NUT K902-HM16 1 M16
25 SPACER KMP1-322011 1 63 SPOOL KMP1-302045 1
26 | SOC.HD CAP SCREW K907-SM06016 4 M6 x 16 64 ADJUST SCREW KMP1-316046 1
27 | SOC.HD CAP SCREW K907-SM08025 2 M8 x 25 65 SPRING, RELIEF KMP1-314047 1
28 | SOC.HD CAP SCREW K907-SM08030 2 M8 x 30 66 NUT, RELIEF KMP1-318048 1 M18XP1.0
29 | SOC.HD CAP SCREW K907-SM12030 3 M12 x 30 67 AR VENT KMP1-501049 1
30 | SOC.HD CAP SCREW K907-SM12055 1 M12 x 55 71 | GEARPUMP ASS'Y KGP1-000002 1 16.2cCX4.5cC

SF-HYWORLD | 25



8 TON MAIN PUMP

#84> / PARTS

5—8 TON SWING DEVICE

&85 / PARTS

Name DOBEN EA Remarks
37 SPRING COVER KMP5-204034 1

NO. Name DOBEN EA | Remarks 38 HEX.NUT K902-HM20 1 3X30
1 HOUSING KMP5-201004 1 40 SOC.HD CAP SCREW K907-SM10030 2
2 SHAFT KMP5-319005 1 4 SLEEVE KMP5-304036 1
3 BALL BEARING K909-6307 1 6307 42 0-RING K903-002P015 1
4 SNAP RING K904-EXT035 2 | CTYPESHAFT 35 43 BACK UP RING K916-P015 1
5 SEAL CASE KMP5-320006 1 44 SPOOL KMP5-302037 1 6X20
6 OIL SEAL K910-TCV35X52X6 1 45 CONTROL PIN KMP5-326038 1 NPT 1/16
7 0-RING K903-001A151 1 46 CONTROL PISTON KMP5-309039 1
8 SNAP RING K904-INT080 1 AS568-147 47 WASHER KMP5-328040 1 PF 1/8PF 1/8
9 SWASH PLATE ASS'Y KMP5-000007 1 AS568-144 48 CONICAL WASHER KMP5-328041 4 PF 1/4
10 BALL GUIDE(A) KMP5-332012 1 AS568-168 49 SNAP RING K904-INT020 1
11 BALL GUIDE(B) KMP5-332013 1 P015 50 STOPPER KMP5-310042 1
12 0-RING K903-002P011 5 P008 51 0-RING K903-002P032 1
13 BACK UP RING K916-P011 1 PO11 52 COVER KMP5-321043 1
14 PIST ON ASS'Y KMP5-000014 10 AS568-016 53 S0C.HD CAP SCREW K907-SM05016 1
15 RETAINER KMP5-312017 1 AS568-011 54 SOC.HD CAP SCREW K907-SM08020 2
16 CYLINDER BLOCK KMP5-203019 1 AS568-009 55 PLUG, SUTTLE VAV KMP5-308051 1
17 SPRING,CYL'D BLOCK KMP5-314020 1 PO34 56 | SEALWASHERSUTTLEVA KMP5-328052 1
18 WASHER KMP5-328021 2 | CTYPEHOLE 72 57 WASHER, SUTTLE V/V KMP5-328053 1
19 SNAP RING K904-INT045 1 C TYPE HOLE 40 58 STEEL BALL K917-D006 1
20 DAWEL PIN K915-D03030 3 | CTYPEHOLE 25 59 SEAT ,SUTTLEVN KMP5-305054 1 T=05
21 PIVOT KMP5-325022 1 60 RO PLUG K914-M8X1.5 1 T=1.0
22 VALVE BLOCK KMP5-205024 1 30X62X21.25 61 0-RING K903-002P016 1
23 | NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING K909-304030 1 62 ORIFICE KMP1-315025 1 M16XP1.5
24 RO PLUG K914-PF 1/4 4 63 RO PLUG K914-PF1/8 2 M16
25 VALVE PLATE KMP5-324025 1 64 0-RING K903-002P008 3
2 PARALLEL PIN K905-D080106 2 M6 x 16 65 RO PLUG K914-PF3/8 1
27 0-RING K903-002P009 4 M8 x 25 66 0-RING KMP1-314047 1
28 PIPE PLUG K911-PY1/16 7 M8 x 30 70 SPOOL, RELIEF VAV KMP1-318048 1
29 SOC.HD CAP SCREW K907-SM14075 1 M12 x 30 7 BODY, RELIEF V/V KMP1-501049 1
30 SOC.HD CAP SCREW K907-SM14065 2 M12x 55 72 | ADJUST SCREW,RELIEF VAV KMP5-316045 1
31 SOC.HD CAP SCREW K907-SM14040 2 73 | SPING FOLLOW,RELIEF VA/ KMP5-336047 1
32 GASKET KMP5-409026 1 74 WASHER RELIEF V/V KMP5-314049 1
33 SPRING SEAT KMP5-306027 1 75 SPRING, RELIEF V/V KMP5-314048 1
34 0-RING K903-002P044 1 76 SPRING(OUT) KMP5-314032 1
35 SPRING SHEET(A) KMP5-306029 1 77 SPRING(IN) KMP5-314031 1
36 SPRING GUIDE KMP5-307030 1 78 GEAR PUMP ASS'Y KGP6-000001 1

26 | SF-HYWORLD

Name DOBEN Remarks
) SWASH PLATE KSM3-207007 1 17.5°
Reduction Gear 9 PISTON ASS'Y KSM1-000008 9
NO. Name DOBEN EA | Remarks 10 RETAINER KSM1-312011 !
1 GEAR CASE KSR2-202004 1 1L PVOT KSNI1-325012 !
, COVERGEARING R0 1 12 CYLINDER BLOCK KSM1-215016 1
3 OIL SEAL K901-TC659013 1 TCE5X90X13 13 SPRING KSIT-314017 9
. SAVESHAFT D100 1 14 0-RING K903-001A254 2 AS568-254
5 | CARRERASSY(NO.2) KSR1-000008 1 15 SPRING KSI1-314020 20
5 SN GEARN02 SR 31016 1 16 PIPE PLUG K911-PT1/2 1 PT1/2
- SINGEARND 1) R0 1 17 PIPE PLUG . K911-PT1/4 2 PT 1/4
5 | CARRIER ASSYNO.T R 0000T7 1 18 | TIME DELAY VALVE ASS'Y KSM1-000049 1
5 SING GER SRa301s 1 19 REAR CASE KSM1-202031 1
10 PIPE PLUG K911-PT 1/8 2 PT1/8 20 VALVE PLATE KSNI1-324032 !
5 SPEPLUG T8 1 T2 21 | TAPERROLLERBEARNG K909-30202 1 #30202
12 HALF COLLAR KSR1-333007 2 22 | SHMAPER BEARNG) KSNI-327033 !
13 PARALLEL PIN K905-D10022 2 010%22 2 POPPET KSI1-303046 2
14 | TAPERPOLLERBEARING |  K909-HR32313J P HR30212J 24 SPRING KSI1-314047 2
15 | TAPERPOLLERBEARING |  K909-HR30213J 1 HR30212J 2% PLUG KSNIT-308048 2
16 | SOC.HD CAP SCREW K907-SM12095 6 X12x95 2 O-RING K903001ID026 2 ID26%2.5
27 RO PLUG K914-PF1/4 2 PF 1/4
Motor 28 0-RING K903-002P011 2 POTT
29 RO PLUG K914-PF3/8 1 PF 3/8
NO. Name DOBEN EA Remarks 30 0-RING K903-002P014 1 PO14
1 HOUSING KSM1-201004 1 34 | SOC.HD CAP SCREW K907-SM12030 4 M12 x 30
2 0-RING K903-001A252 1 AS568-252 35 PARALLEL PIN K905-D06012 2 BX12
3 |TAPER ROLLER BEARING |  K909-HR30305/ 1 HR30305. 36 | RELIFEVALVEASS'Y KSM1-000060 2
4 OIL SEAL K910-TCV1709 1| 30X50X11(TCV1709) 37 BRAKE PISTON KSM1-216019 1
5 BUSH K919-253020 1 IR25X30X20 38 BACK UP RING K916-00A254 1 AS568-254
6 SHAFT KSM1-319005 1 39 | FRICTION PLAT EASS'Y KSM1-000013 2
7 STEEL BALL K917-5/16" 2 5/16" 40 |  SEPARATER PLATE KSM1-404014 2

SF-HYWORLD | 27



